
  

 USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 
 

        

 
 

 
United States Department of Agriculture 
National Agricultural Statistics Service 

 

Cooperating with the Georgia Department of Agriculture and the Cooperative Extension Service 
 

Southern Regional Field Office · 355 East Hancock Avenue, Suite 100 · Athens, GA 30601 · (800) 253-4419 
www.nass.usda.gov 

October 2024 Regional Director:  Anthony Prillaman 
 

     Georgia Agricultural Facts 
 

2023 HIGHLIGHTED COMMODITIES 
 Cash Receipts U.S. Ranking 

All Commodities ................................................  
    Broilers ............................................................  

    Cotton lint and seed .........................................  

    Chicken Eggs ..................................................  

    Peanuts ...........................................................  

    Miscellaneous crops ........................................  

    Cattle and calves .............................................  

    Dairy products, Milk .........................................  

    Corn .................................................................  

     Pecans ............................................................  

$12.6 
$5.81 

$1.31 

$988 

$762 

$664 

$528 

$489 

$451 

$184 

 

billion 
billion 

billion 

million 

million 

million 

million 

million 

million 

million 

# 15 
# 1 

# 2 

# 6 

# 1 

# 12 

# 31 

# 20 

# 23 

# 2 
 

Leading Georgia Agricultural Highlights: 2023 
 

Commodity Item U.S. Rank Quantity 
Production   

Broilers 1  1.34 billion head 
Peanuts 1 3.13 billion lbs 
Pecans 

 

1 108 million lbs 
Cotton Lint          2 2.18 million bales 

Cotton Seed               2 624 thousand tons 
Watermelons 

 

2 6.47 million cwt 
Blueberries 

 

3 102 million lbs 
Bell Peppers 

 

3 992 thousand cwt 
Cabbage 4 2.20 million cwt 

Cucumbers 5 1.29 million cwt 

 Tobacco 

 

5 13.5 million lbs 

 Eggs 6 5.19 billion eggs 

 Sweet Corn 

 

6 3.89 million cwt 

 Snap Beans 7 430 thousand cwt 

 Dry Onion 

 

 

7 2.32 million cwt 

 

 

 

Peaches 8 4.93 thousand tons 
Inventory   

Chickens, Excl Broilers 5 31.6 million head 
Goats, Meat and Other 7 58.0 thousand head 

All Cattle & Calves 29 1.03 million head 
Farms   

Farm Operations 19 39.0 thousand farms 
Land in Farms 28 10.0 million acres 



  

  

Leading Agricultural Commodities for Cash Receipts — Georgia: 2023 
Rank Items Value of 

Georgia receipts 
Percent of 

total receipts 
Cumulative 

percent1 
Percent of 

U.S. Value2 
Value of 

U.S. receipts 

  ($1,000) (percent) (percent) (percent) ($1,000) 

United States 
15 
9 
20 

 
Georgia 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

 
 
 

 
All commodities 

Animals and products 
Crops 

 
 

Broilers  
            Cotton lint, Upland
        Chicken eggs

  Peanuts  
          Miscellaneous crops 

Cattle and calves 
                    Dairy products, Milk 

 Corn 
Pecans  

       Corn, Sweet  
                       Cottonseed
                  Onions            

Blueberries 
All other animals and products

           Watermelons 
         Floriculture                 

                         Soybeans              
Hay 

                      Bell Peppers 
                    Hogs 
       Snap Beans  

  Wheat  
              Turkeys  

                           Tobacco  
                       Cucumbers

  
 

Government Payments3 
Net Farm income4 

 
12,572,458 
8,064,208 
4,508,250

 
  

        5,813,731 
      1,146,613 

987,876 
762,053 
663,839 
527,605 
488,598 
450,616 
183,600 
169,347 
162,209 
158,986 
156,459 
155,322 

 135,518 
98,392 

 92,736  
 86,395  
  51,088 
 41,730  
 33,393  
 28,317 
 28,135  
 28,027  
 22,523  

 
 

211,598 
2,927,590 

 
100 

64.1 
35.9 

 
 

46.2 
9.1 
7.9 
6.1 
5.3 
4.2 
3.9 
3.6 
1.5 
1.3 
1.3 
1.3 
1.2 
1.2 
1.1 
0.8 
0.7 
0.7 
0.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 

 
 

- 
- 

 
- 
- 
- 
 
 

46.2 
55.4 
63.2 
69.3 
74.6 
78.8 
82.6 
86.2 
87.7 
89.0 
90.3 
91.6 
92.8 
94.1 
95.1 
95.9 
96.7 
97.4 
97.8 
98.1 
98.4 
98.6 
98.8 
99.0 
99.2 

 
 

- 
- 

 
2.4 
3.2 
1.6 

 
 

13.7 
20.4 

5.5 
49.2 

2.4 
0.5 
1.1 
0.6 

35.6 
16.9 
14.2 
10.5 
14.6 

2.1 
17.2 

1.5 
0.2 
0.9 
8.3 
0.2 
9.2 
0.2 
0.4 
2.8 
7.8 

 
 

2.0 
2.0 

 
526,284,316 
249,593,448 
276,690,868 

 
 

42,565,744 
5,630,960 

17,859,735 
1,549,849 

28,228,249 
101,114,198 

45,927,932 
80,096,769 

515,086 
999,941 

1,143,520 
1,510,071 
1,074,385 
7,360,778 

787,331 
6,690,655 

58,998,230 
9,784,868 

612,615 
27,183,042 

362,426 
12,967,911 
6,566,760 

995,691 
289,627 

 
 

12,264,770 
146,463,000 

 1 The cumulative percentage is the sum of the percent total receipts for each commodity and all proceeding commodities. 
 2 Percent State receipts are of U.S. receipts for same line item. 
 3 Government payments made directly to farmers in cash or payment-in-kind. 
 4 Net farm income, a value of production measure, is the farm operator's share of the sector's net value added to the National economy from production 

activities within a calendar year.  
 

 
Source Information: Farm Income Team, Economic Research Service, USDA 
  Farm Income and Wealth Statistics 
  www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/farm-income-and-wealth-statistics/ 

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

'04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14 '15 '16 '17  '18  '19  '20 '21  '22 '23

Billion dollars
Georgia Agricultural Cash Receipts: 2004-2023


