

United States Department of Agriculture National Agricultural Statistics Service



Cooperating with the Georgia Department of Agriculture and the Cooperative Extension Service

Southern Regional Field Office · 355 East Hancock Avenue, Suite 100 · Athens, GA 30601 · (800) 253-4419 www.nass.usda.gov

October 2024 Regional Director: Anthony Prillaman

Georgia Agricultural Facts

2023 HIGHLIGHTED COMMODITIES

	Cash Receipts		
All Commodities	\$12.6	billion	# 15
Broilers	\$5.81	billion	# 1
Cotton lint and seed	\$1.31	billion	# 2
Chicken Eggs	\$988	million	# 6
Peanuts	\$762	million	# 1
Miscellaneous crops	\$664	million	# 12
Cattle and calves	\$528	million	# 31
Dairy products, Milk	\$489	million	# 20
Corn	\$451	million	# 23
Pecans	\$184	million	# 2









Leading Georgia Agricultural Highlights: 2023

Commodity Item	U.S. Rank	Quantity		
Production				
Broilers	1	1.34 billion head		
Peanuts	1	3.13 billion lbs		
Pecans	1	108 million lbs		
Cotton Lint	2	2.18 million bales		
Cotton Seed	2	624 thousand tons		
Watermelons	2	6.47 million cwt		
Blueberries	3	102 million lbs		
Bell Peppers	3	992 thousand cwt		
Cabbage	4	2.20 million cwt		
Cucumbers	5	1.29 million cwt		
Tobacco	5	13.5 million lbs		
Eggs	6	5.19 billion eggs		
Sweet Corn	6	3.89 million cw		
Snap Beans	7	430 thousand cw		
Dry Onion	7	2.32 million cw		
Peaches	8	4.93 thousand tons		
Inventory				
Chickens, Excl Broilers	5	31.6 million head		
Goats, Meat and Other	7	58.0 thousand head		
All Cattle & Calves	29	1.03 million head		
Farms				
Farm Operations	19	39.0 thousand farms		
Land in Farms	28	10.0 million acres		









Leading Agricultural Commodities for Cash Receipts — Georgia: 2023

Rank	Items	Value of Georgia receipts	Percent of total receipts	Cumulative percent ¹	Percent of U.S. Value ²	Value of U.S. receipts
		(\$1,000)	(percent)	(percent)	(percent)	(\$1,000)
United States						
15	All commodities	12,572,458	100	_	2.4	526,284,31
9	Animals and products	8,064,208	64.1	_	3.2	249,593,448
20	Crops	4,508,250	35.9	-	1.6	276,690,868
Georgia						
1	Broilers	5,813,731	46.2	46.2	13.7	42,565,744
2	Cotton lint, Upland	1,146,613	9.1	55.4	20.4	5,630,960
3	Chicken eggs	987,876	7.9	63.2	5.5	17,859,73
4	Peanuts	762,053	6.1	69.3	49.2	1,549,849
5	Miscellaneous crops	663,839	5.3	74.6	2.4	28,228,249
6	Cattle and calves	527,605	4.2	78.8	0.5	101,114,198
7	Dairy products, Milk	488,598	3.9	82.6	1.1	45,927,93
8	Corn	450,616	3.6	86.2	0.6	80,096,76
9	Pecans	183,600	1.5	87.7	35.6	515,086
10	Corn, Sweet	169,347	1.3	89.0	16.9	999,94
11	Cottonseed	162,209	1.3	90.3	14.2	1,143,520
12	Onions	158,986	1.3	91.6	10.5	1,510,07
13	Blueberries	156,459	1.2	92.8	14.6	1,074,38
14	All other animals and products	155,322	1.2	94.1	2.1	7,360,77
15	Watermelons	135,518	1.1	95.1	17.2	787,33
16	Floriculture	98,392	0.8	95.9	1.5	6,690,65
17	Soybeans	92,736	0.7	96.7	0.2	58,998,23
18	Hay	86,395	0.7	97.4	0.9	9,784,86
19	Bell Peppers	51,088	0.4	97.8	8.3	612,61
20	Hogs	41,730	0.3	98.1	0.2	27,183,04
21	Snap Beans	33,393	0.3	98.4	9.2	362,420
22	Wheat	28,317	0.2	98.6	0.2	12,967,91
23	Turkeys	28,135	0.2	98.8	0.4	6,566,76
24 25	Tobacco Cucumbers	28,027 22,523	0.2 0.2	99.0 99.2	2.8 7.8	995,69 289,62
20	Ododinbers	22,020	0.2	33.2	7.0	209,02
	Government Payments ³	211,598	-	-	2.0	12,264,77
	Net Farm income ⁴	2,927,590	-	-	2.0	146,463,00

¹ The cumulative percentage is the sum of the percent total receipts for each commodity and all proceeding commodities.

Georgia Agricultural Cash Receipts: 2004-2023



Source Information: Farm Income Team, Economic Research Service, USDA Farm Income and Wealth Statistics

www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/farm-income-and-wealth-statistics/

² Percent State receipts are of U.S. receipts for same line item.

³ Government payments made directly to farmers in cash or payment-in-kind.

⁴ Net farm income, a value of production measure, is the farm operator's share of the sector's net value added to the National economy from production activities within a calendar year.